administración de empresas en universidades de Cúcuta - Colombia. Metodológicamente el 

trabajo se fundamenta en un enfoque cuantitativo, de tipo descriptivo, diseño no experimental, 

transaccional y de campo. Se aplican dos cuestionarios a una muestra conformada por 

seiscientos ochenta y nueve (689) estudiantes, cuarenta (40) docentes y seis (6) administrativos. 

Los resultados revelan que la formación en emprendimiento impartida por las universidades es 

débil, dado que, se crean pocas empresas por los estudiantes. En este sentido, hay que fortalecer

[...]

The objective of the research is to analyze the entrepreneurial formation in the business 

administration career in universities of Cúcuta - Colombia. Methodologically, the work is 

based on a quantitative approach, descriptive, non-experimental, transactional and field design. 

Two questionnaires were applied to a sample of six hundred eighty-nine (689) students, forty 

(40) teachers and six (6) administrative staff. The results reveal that the training in 

entrepreneurship provided by universities is weak, since few companies are created by 

students. In this sense, it is necessary to strengthen the internal and external entrepreneurial